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BALUSTRADE TYPE BAL-02

VIADUCT LEVEL

TYPICAL DETAIL

10/10/2016TH

07

As Noted

EXC CLASS APPLICABLE

NON CPR ITEM ü

EXC1

EXC2

EXC3

MATERIALS

BALUSTERS:- 40mm THK M/S PLATE S275JR

FINS:- 12mm THK M/S PLATE S275JR

BASE PLATE:- 15mm THK M/S PLATE S275JR

BOSSES:- Ø95 M/S SOLID ROUND BAR S275JR

HAND RAIL:- Ø50 M/S SOLID ROUND BAR S275JR

INFILLS: - Ø25 M/S SOLID ROUND BAR S275JR

BASE RAIL:- 70 x 10mm THK M/S S275JR

1ST FIX STUB:- 100 x 100 x 5mm THK M/S SHS S235

FINISH

HOT DIPPED GALVANISED TO BS EN ISO 1461:2009,

ETCHED AND POLYESTER POWDER COATED - RAL

7021 - BLACK GREY - 30% GLOSS

DESIGN LOADINGS
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00 10/10/2016 ISSUED FOR APPROVAL DG

01 27/10/2016

1st FIX BRACKET AMMENDED 

TO SUIT CALCULATIONS

DG

02 23/11/2016 CHAMFER REMOVED JD

03 24/11/2016 CHAMFER NOTES REMOVED JD

04 12/01/2017 FIXING NOTES ADDED JD

05 30/01/2017

REVISED TO SUIT 

COMMENTS

JD

06 14/02/2017

REVISED TO INCLUDE 

INSTALLATION TOLERANCE

JD

07 11/05/2017

1st FIX BRACKET FIXINGS 

AMENDED

TH
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5. All M/S material to be S275JR / S235 / S355J2 steel
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03/11/2016JD

04

As Noted

EXC CLASS APPLICABLE

NON CPR ITEM Balustrade

EXC1

EXC2 Structure

EXC3

MATERIALS

STRUCTURE:

450 x 250 x 12.5 RHS STRINGERS - GRADE S355J2H

12mm THK BASEPLATE - GRADE S275JR

8mm THK FOLDED TREADS - GRADE S275JR

8mm THK CONNECTION PLATES - GRADE S275JR

AATi NOSING TYPE SN9/55 - AS APPROVED SAMPLE

BAL 05:

40mm THK BALUSTERS - GRADE S275JR

70 x 10 FLAT BAR BOTTOM RAIL - GRADE S275JR

50Dia SOLID BAR TOP RAIL - GRADE S275JR

25Dia SOLID BAR INFILLS - GRADE S275JR

48.3 x 2.77 CHS HANDRAIL - GRADE 316

19mm THK BALUSTER BOSSES

20Dia SOLID BAR STEMS - GRADE 316

6mm THK HANDRAIL PLATE - GRADE 316

5mm THK BALUSTER TABS

3mm THK SADDLE PLATES - GRADE 316

3mm THK HANDRAIL CAP PLATES - GRADE 316

BAL 07:

48.3 x 2.77 CHS HANDRAIL - GRADE 316

60.3 x 35.54 CHS BALUSTER - GRADE 316

16Dia SOLID BAR STEMS - GRADE 316

12mm THK BASE PLATES - GRADE 316

3mm THK HANDRAIL CAP PLATES - GRADE 316

FINISH

BALUSTRADE:

GALVANISED, ETCHED & POWDER COATED RAL 7021

BALUSTER POSTS TO BE HOT ZINC SPRAYED

STRUCTURE:

HOT DIP GALVANISED, & PAINTED COLOUR TBC

HANDRAILS: SATIN POLISHED - 240 GRIT

NOSINGS: ZINC PLATED BLACK - AS APPROVED

SAMPLE

HANDRAILS: SATIN POLISHED 240 GRIT

FOLLOWED BY BEAD BLASTING - F174 AS PER

APPROVED SAMPLE

DESIGN LOADINGS

BAL05:

1.5kN/m TO INFILL SPINDLES
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BAL07:
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4kN/m POINT LOAD
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Level
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Suit Intersections

JD

COPYRIGHT STRUCTURAL STAIRWAYS LTD  ©

This drawing and the associated information appearing on

it is the property of Structural Stairways Ltd. Any

reproduction use or disclosure to any third party is

prohibited unless expressly authorised.

1.  This drawing must not be scaled.

2. All components to be hard stamped or permanently

marked on non-visible faces with Job Nr. & Mark Nr.

3. This drawing has been produced in accordance with a

site survey. Any variations/additions etc to the surveyed

area must be notified in writing to Structural Stairways Ltd.
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5. All M/S material to be S275JR / S235 / S355J2 steel

(U.N.O). All ST/ST to be 304 / 316 (U.N.O).

See materials below for specific grades.
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02
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GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
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05
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1:20 FULL ELEVATION ON BAL 07

BAL 12 IGNORED FOR CLARITY

1:20 FULL ELEVATION ON BAL 05

BAL 12 IGNORED FOR CLARITY

1:20 OVERALL ELEVATION

EXC CLASS APPLICABLE

NON CPR ITEM Balustrade

EXC1

EXC2 Structure

EXC3

MATERIALS

STRUCTURE:

450 x 250 x 12.5 RHS STRINGERS - GRADE S355J2H

12mm THK BASEPLATE - GRADE S275JR

8mm THK FOLDED TREADS - GRADE S275JR

8mm THK CONNECTION PLATES - GRADE S275JR

AATi NOSING TYPE SN9/55 - AS APPROVED SAMPLE

BAL 05:

CAST STEEL BALUSTERS - GRADE S420/12

70 x 10 FLAT BAR BOTTOM RAIL - GRADE S275JR

50Dia SOLID BAR TOP RAIL - GRADE S275JR

25Dia SOLID BAR INFILLS - GRADE S275JR

48.3 x 2.77 CHS HANDRAIL - GRADE 316

20Dia SOLID BAR STEMS - GRADE 316

6mm THK HANDRAIL PLATE - GRADE 316

3mm THK SADDLE PLATES - GRADE 316

3mm THK HANDRAIL CAP PLATES - GRADE 316

BAL 07:

48.3 x 2.77 CHS HANDRAIL - GRADE 316

16Dia SOLID BAR STEMS - GRADE 316

12mm THK BASE PLATES - GRADE 316

3mm THK HANDRAIL CAP PLATES - GRADE 316

FINISH

BALUSTRADE:

GALVANISED, ETCHED & POWDER COATED RAL 7021

BALUSTER POSTS TO BE HOT ZINC SPRAYED

STRUCTURE:

HOT DIP GALVANISED, & PAINTED COLOUR TBC

HANDRAILS: SATIN POLISHED - 240 GRIT

NOSINGS: ZINC PLATED BLACK - AS APPROVED

SAMPLE

DESIGN LOADINGS

LOADINGS TO BE CONFIRMED

1.5kN/m TO INFILL SPINDLES

3kN/m TO BALUSTRADE

4kN/m POINT LOAD TO STRUCTURE
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1:2 ELEVATION ON RISER CUT OUTS

1:2 BASE OF FLIGHT TOP RAIL

Index Date Description Author

00 07/11/2016 Issued for Approval JD

01 15/11/2016

Stringers Increased to Suit 

Calculations

JD

02 16/12/2016

Revised to Suit Comments and 

Calculations

JD

03 07/02/2017 Stringers Issued for Construction JD

04 16/03/2017

Revised to Suit New Stringer 

Level

JD

05 30/05/2017

Balustrade Height Changed to 

Suit Intersections

JD

General Notes

REVISIONS

[G] -

STRUCTURAL STAIRWAYS LTD, THE PREMIER ESTATE, LEYS ROAD,
BRIERLEY HILL, WEST MIDLANDS, DY5 3UP

t: 01384 79256  f: 01384 482412                  www.structuralstairways.com

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  U  R  A  L       M  E  T  A  L  W  O  R  K

KINGS CROSS - COAL DROP YARDS

BAM CONSTRUCTION

1791-A
03

WCD-00 STAIR 01

CONNECTION DETAILS

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

30/05/2017JD

05

As Noted

1:5 DETAIL AT THE BASE OF WCD-00 STAIR-01

1:5 DETAIL AT THE HEAD OF WCD-00 STAIR-01

1:2 HEAD OF FLIGHT TOP RAIL

EXC CLASS APPLICABLE

NON CPR ITEM Balustrade

EXC1

EXC2 Structure

EXC3

1mm GAP BETWEEN

RISER AND TREAD

MATERIALS

STRUCTURE:

450 x 250 x 12.5 RHS STRINGERS - GRADE S355J2H

12mm THK BASEPLATE - GRADE S275JR

8mm THK FOLDED TREADS - GRADE S275JR

8mm THK CONNECTION PLATES - GRADE S275JR

AATi NOSING TYPE SN9/55 - AS APPROVED SAMPLE

BAL 05:

CAST STEEL BALUSTERS - GRADE S420/12

70 x 10 FLAT BAR BOTTOM RAIL - GRADE S275JR

50Dia SOLID BAR TOP RAIL - GRADE S275JR

25Dia SOLID BAR INFILLS - GRADE S275JR

48.3 x 2.77 CHS HANDRAIL - GRADE 316

20Dia SOLID BAR STEMS - GRADE 316

6mm THK HANDRAIL PLATE - GRADE 316

3mm THK SADDLE PLATES - GRADE 316

3mm THK HANDRAIL CAP PLATES - GRADE 316

BAL 07:

48.3 x 2.77 CHS HANDRAIL - GRADE 316

16Dia SOLID BAR STEMS - GRADE 316

12mm THK BASE PLATES - GRADE 316

3mm THK HANDRAIL CAP PLATES - GRADE 316

FINISH

BALUSTRADE:

GALVANISED, ETCHED & POWDER COATED RAL 7021

BALUSTER POSTS TO BE HOT ZINC SPRAYED

STRUCTURE:

HOT DIP GALVANISED, & PAINTED COLOUR TBC

HANDRAILS: SATIN POLISHED - 240 GRIT

NOSINGS: ZINC PLATED BLACK - AS APPROVED

SAMPLE

DESIGN LOADINGS

LOADINGS TO BE CONFIRMED

1.5kN/m TO INFILL SPINDLES

3kN/m TO BALUSTRADE

4kN/m POINT LOAD TO STRUCTURE

VIEW A - A

1:5 HEAD OF WCD-00 STAIR-01 SECTION

KXC-CDY-M0-001-Y-SSL-34-506

SUBJECT TO

SITE SURVEY IF

PROGRAMME

ALLOWS

FINISHES AND

LEVELS AS

PER BAM D

DRAWINGS

1
6

1
.
2

5

F.F.L

FOR FURTHER DETAILS ON THE

BOSSES PLEASE REFER TO DRAWINGS

KXC-CDY-M0-001-Y-SSL-34-512,

KXC-CDY-M0-001-Y-SSL-34-513 &

KXC-CDY-M0-001-Y-SSL-34-514

1

1
0

8
6

1
0

15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 22

81

AATI NOSING SN9/55

FIXED DOWN TO FOLDED PLATE

3mm FOLDED PLATE WELDED TO TREAD

60 110

55 2

35 20

110 50

8
2

7
2

0
9

6

1
0

1
0

8
6

9
1

5

0

5
5

5
5

1
0

6

+26.560

+26.410

1
5

0

PLEASE ENSURE THE

BEAM STIFFENERS

DO NOT CLASH WITH STAIR

PLEASE NOTE, THERE WILL BE

AN EVIDENT GAP WHERE THE

TREAD RUNS INTO THE RADIUS

OF THE BOX SECTION

30 390

70 250 70

M10x25 HEX HEAD SCREWS

3D View

19 40 19

B20

19 40 19

+21.400

+21.325

+21.561

BASEPLATE TO BE SOLID PACKED LOCAL TO EACH FIXING BY S.S.L

BASEPLATE TO THEN BE GROUTED WITH APPROPRAITE NON SHRINK GROUT

GROUT BY OTHERS

+21.260

A

A

25

300

5

6
5

7
5

1
0

8
6

1
0

25

701

25

1
5

1
2

M12 RESIN ANCHORS

SLOT SIZES AS PER

DESIGN MEETING ON 31.01.17

22

15

15 15

15 15

360

1
0

8
6

1
0

78

3
6

9
8

78

FOR FURTHER CONDUIT DETAILS

PLEASE REFER TO DRAWING

KXC-CDY-M0-001-Y-SSL-34-526
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04

WCD-00 STAIR 01

OVERALL PLAN

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

07/11/2016JD

05

As Noted

1:33 - PLAN ON WCD-00 STAIR-01

EXC CLASS APPLICABLE

NON CPR ITEM Balustrade

EXC1

EXC2 Structure

EXC3

MATERIALS

STRUCTURE:

300 x 200 x 8 RHS STRINGERS - GRADE S355JR

12mm THK BASEPLATE - GRADE S275JR

8mm THK FOLDED TREADS - GRADE S275JR

8mm THK CONNECTION PLATES - GRADE S275JR

AATi NOSING TYPE SN9/55 - AS APPROVED SAMPLE

BAL 05:

CAST STEEL BALUSTERS - GRADE S420/12

70 x 10 FLAT BAR BOTTOM RAIL - GRADE S275JR

50Dia SOLID BAR TOP RAIL - GRADE S275JR

25Dia SOLID BAR INFILLS - GRADE S275JR

48.3 x 2.77 CHS HANDRAIL - GRADE 316

20Dia SOLID BAR STEMS - GRADE 316

6mm THK HANDRAIL PLATE - GRADE 316

3mm THK SADDLE PLATES - GRADE 316

3mm THK HANDRAIL CAP PLATES - GRADE 316

BAL 07:

48.3 x 2.77 CHS HANDRAIL - GRADE 316

16Dia SOLID BAR STEMS - GRADE 316

12mm THK BASE PLATES - GRADE 316

3mm THK HANDRAIL CAP PLATES - GRADE 316

FINISH

BALUSTRADE:

GALVANISED, ETCHED & POWDER COATED RAL 7021

BALUSTER POSTS TO BE HOT ZINC SPRAYED

STRUCTURE:

HOT DIP GALVANISED, & PAINTED COLOUR TBC

HANDRAILS: SATIN POLISHED - 240 GRIT

NOSINGS: ZINC PLATED BLACK - AS APPROVED

SAMPLE

HANDRAILS: SATIN POLISHED 240 GRIT

FOLLOWED BY BEAD BLASTING - F174 AS PER

APPROVED SAMPLE

DESIGN LOADINGS

LOADINGS TO BE CONFIRMED

1.5kN/m TO INFILL SPINDLES

3kN/m TO BALUSTRADE

4kN/m POINT LOAD TO STRUCTURE

STEELWORK SETTING OUT

FOR FIXING OF BAL 01 TBC &

SUBJECT TO SITE SURVEY

KXC-CDY-M0-001-Y-SSL-34-507
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SITE SURVEY
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As Noted

EXC CLASS APPLICABLE

NON CPR ITEM Balustrade

EXC1

EXC2 Structure

EXC3

1:5 3D VIEW AT HEAD OF WCD-00 STAIR 01

1:5 3D VIEW AT HEAD OF WCD-00 STAIR 01
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1791-U
01

TYPICAL BALUSTRADE DETAIL BAL-04

ARCH 14 TO ARCH 21

COAL DROPS YARD VIADUCT

09/03/2017TH

00

As Noted

EXC CLASS APPLICABLE

NON CPR ITEM ü

EXC1

EXC2 ü

EXC3

MATERIALS

BALUSTERS:- 40mm THK M/S PLATE S275JR

FINS:-12mm THK M/S PLATE S275JR

BASE PLATE:- 15 & 20mm THK M/S PLATE S275JR

BOSSES:- Ø95 M/S SOLID ROUND BAR S275JR

HAND RAIL:- Ø50 M/S SOLID ROUND BAR S275JR

INFILLS: - Ø25 M/S SOLID ROUND BAR S275JR

BASE RAIL:- 70 x 10mm THK M/S S275JR

1st FIX STUB:- 100 x 60 x 5mm THK M/S RHS S355 J2H

FINISH

HOT DIPPED GALVANISED TO BS EN ISO 1461:2009,

ETCHED AND POLYESTER POWDER COATED - RAL

7021 - BLACK GREY - 30% GLOSS

DESIGN LOADINGS

3kN/m HORIZONTAL UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LINE

LOAD

AN OVERSIZED HOLE IN BALUSTER LEG

IS TO ALLOW THE MACHINED HANDRAIL

BOSSES TO BE OFF-SET IN ORDER FOR

THE BALUSTRADE TO FOLLOW THE

SLOPE OF THE WALKWAY

PLEASE NOTE: MAIN CONTRACTOR TO

REMOVE COPING BRICKS AT

BALUSTER LOCATIONS IN ORDER FOR

1st FIX BRCAKETS TO BE INSTALLED

PLEASE NOTE: 20mm OF PACK TO BE

USED BUT MAY VARY DUE TO RC

UPSTAND CONDITION. RC UPSTAND

TO BE CLEAR OF BRICKS &

WATERPROOFING IN ORDER TO BE

INSTALLED.

PLEASE NOTE: M16 RESIN ANCHORS

                           275mm EMBEDMENT

                           100mm EDGE DISTANCE

PLEASE NOTE: M16 RESIN ANCHORS

                           275mm EMBEDMENT

                           100mm EDGE DISTANCE

PLEASE NOTE: THEORETICAL DATUM

LEVEL TO TOP OF COPING IS +26.474

BUT MAY VARY DUE TO LEVELNESS OF

BRICK WALL OF WHICH COPING IS

ADDED.
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